

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE;
YANKTON SIOUX TRIBE; ROBERT
FLYING HAWK; OGLALA SIOUX
TRIBE,**

Plaintiffs,

and

**CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE, ET
AL.**

Intervenor-Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendant.

and

DAKOTA ACCESS, LLP,

Intervenor-Defendant.

**Case No. 1:16-cv-1534-JEB
(and Consolidated Case Nos.
16-cv-1796 and 17-cv-267)**

**CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND MOTION TO JOIN PLAINTIFF
STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE'S AND OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE'S MOTIONS FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL FACTS LEADING UP TO THE 2017 REMAND
 DECISION..... 3

 II. PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT DECISION AND RELATED ORDERS 6

 III. THE CORPS FAILS TO ADEQUATELY CONSULT WITH THE TRIBE 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW AND CANONS OF CONSTRUCTION..... 16

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 16

 II. CANONS OF CONSTRUCTION 17

ARGUMENT 17

 I. JOINDER IN THE MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF THE STANDING
 ROCK SIOUX TRIBE IS APPROPRIATE 17

 II. THE REMAND PROCESS VIOLATED NEPA AND CONSULTATION POLICES 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albuquerque Indian Rights v. Lujan</i> , 930 F.2d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	17, 18
<i>Assiniboine & Sioux Tribes v. Oil & Gas Conservation</i> , 792 F.2d 783 (9th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	17
<i>Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. Jewell</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (D.S.D. 2016)	19
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....	14
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	17, 18
<i>Cobell v. Babbit</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....	17
<i>Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , No. 10-3050, 2010 WL 3434091 (E.D. Wash. Aug. 30, 2010)	22
<i>Indian Educators Fed’n Local 4524 of Am. Fed’n of Teachers, AFL-CIO v. Kempthorne</i> , 541 S. Supp. 2d 257, 264-65 (D.D.C. 2008)	17
<i>Klamath Tribes v. United States</i> , No. 96-381, 1996 WL 925409 (D. OR. Oct. 2, 1996)	22
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759, 766 (1985)	17
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199, 236 (1974)	18
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs’ Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 436 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. Hall,
692 F. Supp. 1504 (W.D. Wash. 1988).....23

Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel,
851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....17

Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Andrus,
6903 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1979)19

Seminole Nation v. United States,
316 U.S. 286 (1942).....17

**Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs.*,
205 F. Supp. 3d 4 (D.D.C. 2016)1, 2, 3

**Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,
255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017)1, 2, 6

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
280 F. Supp. 3d 187 (D.D.C. 2017).....7

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
282 F Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017).....6

Wellford v. Ruckelshaus,
439 F.2d 598, 601 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....17

Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Kempthorne,
442 F. Supp. 2d 774 (D.S.D. 2006)19

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....16

25 U.S.C. § 479a.....3

Act of March 2, 1889, 25 Stat. 888.....5

Administrative Procedure Act.....16

Flood Control Act of 1944.....5

Mineral Leasing Act.....16

National Environmental Policy Act.....16

National Historic Preservation Act1

NHPA.....18

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. § 1501.68, 9

40 C.F. R. § 1501.6, and (3).....7

84 Fed. Reg. 1202 (Feb. 1, 2019)3

1851 Fort Laramie Treaty, 11 Stat. 749 (Sep. 17, 1851)4

1868 Sioux Nation Treaty, 15 Stat. 635 (Apr. 29, 1868).....4

Dep’t of Def. Instruction 4710.02, § 5.3.419
